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Once a governing body adopts, by resolution or ordinance, the state misdemeanor set out in section 22-27-7 of the Code of Alabama as a municipal violation, the municipality may criminally prosecute people that fail to adhere to the rule.


Dear Mayor Craig:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Owens Cross Roads.








QUESTIONS





	Does anything in section 22-27-7 of the Code of Alabama permit the Town of Owens Cross Roads to bring charges against a person who failed to pay his or her sewer account?  If not, can the town pass its own ordi�nance that would make it a criminal offense for a person not to pay his or her sewer account?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you informed this Office that the Town of Owens Cross Roads does not own the water system because the water system was in exis�tence before the town was incorporated.  Although the town owns the sewer sys�tem, you stated that the town has no way of collecting past-due sewer accounts.  Your questions contemplate whether criminal charges can be brought against a person who fails to pay his or her sewer account.





	Section 22-27-3 of the Code of Alabama authorizes county commissions and municipal governing bodies to provide or make available solid waste collection or disposal services.  Ala. Code § 22-27-3(a) (1997).  A municipality may adopt resolutions and ordinances to provide for the safety and preserve the health, among other things, of the municipality, as long as such rules are not inconsistent with state law.  Ala. Code § 11-45-1 (1989).  Sections 22-27-3 and 22-27-6 authorize the governing body, by resolution or ordinance, to adopt rules and regulations pro�viding for mandatory public participation in and subscription to such system of services.  Ala. Code §§ 22-27-3(2) & 22-27-6 (1997).  





	There are several remedies available to governing bodies when a person becomes delinquent on his or her solid waste disposal account.  Sections 22-27-3(2) and 22-27-6(b) permit the institution of criminal proceedings in accordance with section 22-27-7 of the Code of Alabama for persons failing to comply with the rules and regulations of the governing body or failing to subscribe and pay collection and disposal fees.  Ala. Code §§ 22-27-3(2) & 22-27-6(b) (1997); Beard v. State, 627 So. 2d. 1122 (Ala. Cr. App. 1993) (holding that the Solid Waste Disposal Act clearly authorized criminal prosecutions and provides for criminal penalties); Opinion to Honorable William L. Nix, Attorney, City of Lanett, dated June 10, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00243.  Additionally, section 22-27-5(e) permits the governing body to “suspend such services or may proceed to recover the amount of any such delinquency with interest in a civil action, or both.”  Ala. Code § 22-27-5(e) (1997).








CONCLUSION





	Once a governing body adopts, by resolution or ordinance, the state mis�demeanor set out in section 22-27-7 of the Code of Alabama as a municipal vio�lation, the municipality may criminally prosecute people that fail to adhere to the rule.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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